

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.396 OF 2013

Govind Baban Deshmukh and Anr. .. Petitioners

V/s.

Dadabhau Joshi, The District Resettlement
Officer and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.395 OF 2013

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.397 OF 2013

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.401 OF 2013

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.38 OF 2018

Mr.Gaurav Potnis i/b Ms.Pallavi Potnis for the petitioners

Mr.VN.Sagare, A.G.P. for the State

Mr.VN.Sagare, A.G.P. for the State in all Contempt Petitions

Mrs.Kalpana Dhawale, Tahsildar, URO Office, Pune present in court

**CORAM: K.K. TATED &
B. P. COLABAWALLA, JJ.**

DATED : APRIL 19, 2018

PC. :

1 Heard.

2 This court by order dated 10.04.2018 permitted the Respondent to file sure-rejoinder with copy to other side.

3 Today the learned A.G.P for the Respondent after taking instruction from the concerned officer who is present in court makes a statement that they do not want to file any sure-rejoinder. To that effect, they have given in writing. Same is taken on record and marked 'X' for identification. He further submits that they have already filed Review Petition to review the order dated 25.07.2012 passed by this court (Coram:S.A.Bobade & Mrs.Mridula Bhatkar, JJ.) in Writ Petition No.3752 of 2010 and same is pending for hearing on its own merits.

4 The learned A.G.P further submits that they decided to file Review Petition in remaining three matters also. He further submits that as soon as Review Petition is filed, they will provide copy of the same to the other side.

5 Statement made by the learned A.G.P for the Respondent is accepted.

6 Matters to appear on board on 11.06.2018.

(B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.)

(K.K. TATED, J.)